## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs to Original House Bill No. 377 by Representative Lyons

#### 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 3, after "allocation of" and before "monies" insert "services funded with"

## 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 4 On page 1, line 4, delete "dedicate certain levels of funding annually to" and insert in lieu
- 5 thereof "allocate services to be delivered at"

## 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 1, line 5, after "such" and before "to authorize" delete "funding;" and insert in lieu
thereof "services;"

## 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4

10 On page 1, at the end of line 5, change "use of such funding for" to "provision of"

## 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 1, line 6, after "services" and before the semicolon ";" insert "for residents age sixtyor over"

#### 14 AMENDMENT NO. 6

- On page 1, line 7, delete "such funding;" and insert in lieu thereof "funding for such services;"
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- 18 On page 1, line 17, delete "monies" and insert in lieu thereof "services"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 20 On page 1, line 18, delete "to" and insert in lieu thereof "among"
- 21 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- 22 On page 2, line 1, delete "monies to" and insert in lieu thereof "services among"

#### 23 AMENDMENT NO. 10

- 24 On page 2, delete lines 5 through 12 and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- 25 "shall include services to be delivered at the following centers within the set of
   26 services to be funded with monies disbursed pursuant to R.S. 46:1608:
- 27 (1) The Harvey Community Center.
- 28 (2) The Marrero Community and Senior Center.
- 29 (3) The Woodmere Community Center."

#### Page 1 of 2

# 1 AMENDMENT NO. 11

- 2 On page 2, line 13, delete "to" and insert in lieu thereof "for services at"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 4 On page 2, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

5	"(2)(a) Subject to the limitation provided in Subparagraph (b) of this
6	Paragraph, the council shall allocate services to be delivered at a center designated
7	in Subsection A of this Section upon the request of the director of the center.
8	(b) The council shall fund services requested by a center director pursuant
9	to Subparagraph (a) of this Paragraph in an amount not to exceed ten thousand
10	dollars annually.
11	(c) The council may fund services requested by a center director pursuant to
12	Subparagraph (a) of this Paragraph in an amount of more than ten thousand dollars
13	annually subject to the approval of the governing body of the council."

- 14 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 13</u>
- 15 On page 2, delete lines 18 through 20 and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- "(3) The services authorized by the provisions of this Section shall be for
   residents age sixty or over exclusively, and may include,"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 19 On page 3, line 5, after "allocated" and before "pursuant to" insert "for services"